- Section 2 (f) of this Act, or under similar provisions in the unemployment compensation laws of such other States, shall be deemed to be engaged in employment performed entirely within this State or within one of such other States, and whereby potential rights to benefits accumulated under the unemployment compensation laws of several states or under such a law of the Federal Government, or both, may constitute the basis for the payment of benefits through a single appropriate agency under terms which the commission finds will be fair and reasonable as to all affected interests and will not result in any substantial loss to the fund."
- Sec. 9. Law amended.—That Section 12, Chapter 2, Extra Session Laws of 1936 is hereby amended to read as follows:
- "Sec. 12. Commission shall establish and maintain free public employment offices.—(a) The commission shall establish and maintain under the division of employment free public employment offices, in such number and in such places as may be necessary for the proper administration of this Act and for the purpose of performing such duties as are within the purview of the Act of Congress entitled "An Act to provide for the establishment of a national employment system and for cooperation with the states in the promotion of such system, and for other purposes", approved June 6, 1933 (48 Stat. 113; U. S. C. Title 29, Sec. 49 (c)), as amended. The provisions of said Act of Congress, as amended, are hereby accepted by the state, in conformity with Section 4 of said Act and this state will observe and comply with the requirements thereof.
- (b) Financing. All moneys received by this State under the said Act of Congress, as amended, shall be paid into the special "Employment service account" in the unemployment compensation administration fund, and said moneys are hereby made available to the commission for the Minnesota State Employment Service to be expended as provided by this section and by said Act of Congress. For the purpose of establishing and maintaining free public employment offices, the commission is authorized to enter into agreements with any political subdivision of this State or with any private, nonprofit organization and as a part of any such agreement the commission may accept moneys, services, or quarters as a contribution to the employment service account."

Approved April 19, 1937.

## · CHAPTER 307-S. F. No. 1515

An act to appropriate \$10,000.00 to the oil inspection division of the department of agriculture.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Appropriation for oil inspection division.—The sum hereinafter named is hereby appropriated from any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated for the purpose specified in the following section of this act.
- Sec. 2. To the Oil Inspection Division of the Department of Agriculture for immediate use by said Oil Inspection Division.... \$10,000.00 Approved April 19, 1937.

## CHAPTER 308-H. F. No. 1764

An act to appropriate money for the payment of the salary of the Lieutenant Governor and the salary and mileage of the members of the Legislature and for the payment of the per diem of the officers and the employees of and all other expenses of the Legislature—including payment for necessary supplies therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Appropriation for legislative expense.—That the sum of \$100,000, or so much thereof as may be found necessary, be and the same hereby is appropriated from the Revenue Fund for the payment of the salary of the lieutenant governor and the salary and the mileage of the members of the Legislature and for the payment of the per diem of the officers and the employees of and all the other expenses of the Legislature—including payment for necessary supplies therefor.
- Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 20, 1937.

## CHAPTER 309—S. F. No. 75

An act to amend Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 3469, relating to merging fraternal benefit societies.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—That Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 3469, be and the same hereby is amended to read as follows: